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IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATES COURT AT NAIROBI |-
CRIMINAL CASAE NO. 691 OF 2015.
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On 17" day of Apt!l 2017 Gt,ofﬁ:cy Nyadlda Odongo and Exic Obiero Nyddjda

29%h Sﬁptcmbtx 2014 b own place mthm the Repubhc of Keny& the two

accused pe rsons with the inteat to defraud, jointly aﬂegcdly forged a- 1ctter
buying of Copy rights datcd 15th October, 2014 purportmg 9 to be genum(: and'-
letter signed and issued by FEdwatd Muchai the Senior C ommumcatmm
Bquity Bank Limited. The 1% accused Geoffrey also faced a second count ot
false document contrary to Section 353 of the Penal code. Pamculaxs of the
were, on the 29% day of September at Fquu‘y Bank Headquarters in Na:u:obi'_
Nairobi County, with the intent to dc,fraud kﬂowmgly and frequently uttered a
false document namely an FEquity Bank Limited Letter title Buymé: of Lopynghta ;
dated 15% %(ptgmbex 2014 1o Iydia - Kiburn, General M_a_ﬁa“ge;r,l
Department at the said Bquity Bank Head office. | ‘
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The accused entered plea of “not guilty “to charges which they faced and their
trial commenced before this court. In support of their case, the prosecution

called a total of 5 witnesses.

PW1 Edward Muchai the Senior Communications Manager at Equity Bank
Testified that he accused persons went to his office with a compact Disk CD
containing a song he had composed and made a proposal to sell the rights to his
song to Fquity Bank Limited. He was then referred by PW1 to Equity Group
Foundation where he would then receive a response of the proposal since the

“wings to fly” program which the song was about was overseen by the Equity

Grou%F_ouﬂdation. g B
PW?2 Philomen Kiburu a Senior Program Manager of the “wings to fly” program

confitmed that indeed in the year 2013, the 2™ accused went to his office at
Equity Group Foundation and offered to sell them a song which he had
composed and which he felt could be used to market the “wings to Fly”
program. They spoke at length with the 2° accused and even asked him to call
his producer to come see him. PW2 also admitted having repeated email
communication with the 2™ accused whereas, the supposed email
communication between PW2 and the 2° accused were not produced in court.
The emails had not been printed form Mr. Kibiru computer or directly from his

email but that he had forwarded the emails to Mr. Joachim Ireri, (PW3)

PW4, Joachim Ireri, a Security Officer at Equity Bank charged with petforming
internal investigations related toe h suspected crimes committed against he
stated that, the 1% accused had come to the bank severally claiming that he 2™
had been engaged by the bank in relation to sale copytights to his song but the
had subsequently reneged on its commitment. He also stated that the accused
come with ptintouts of PEXH.1 which he stated had been received by the 2°

through email. He however did not investigate the email accounts of either PW1



printed directly from, Mr. Kibirw’s email account. He further dngCd that'

of an email cannot in all fairness be expected to have the ongmAI of a. scanned

document since the sender retains the original.

PW5 Tvy Akirzyl a document examiner attached to the Dlrec'ror of Cmmnal"‘- i

mvestigations testified that as at time she was examining the document P\WXHl "
and drawing PEXH8 she had only been preparing a forensic - docume‘jr_xgt';
examination reports for only one year. She continued to state that she had
compared the specimen signature occurring in the PEXH1 and had a finding that '
the signatures were by d1fferent authors. She however conﬁrmed that she had" §
not compared the qignatute in PWEXH1 with the spectmen handwrmng of the

accused persons to establish whether the signature in PEXHI1 was actually by

h d '
i \%‘? - u};)oxgﬁ%%ggker Nyasmga a police ofﬁuer attached to the Bankmg Fraud

and also the invéstigating officer in this matter testified that he was ass1gncd"”

in April, 2014 and at the course of this work he contactcdl’Wél who reccived hlm ;
FEquity Bank where he was able to meet and record the statement of PW1. He

stated that he met the accused who revealed to him that he had recéiv%éci
PEXH6 by email from the bank and that he had metely printed them and
them to the bank for verification. PWS testified that he had collecred specimen
signm:ures“férm' PW1 only and f}resentcd them to the document ekéininer.. He
stated that he took email communication printed by PW2 and 'arre'st'f:d_if-.:th;tﬁ'g:-_.;-k-'
persons at Equity Centre. In cross cxamination he admitted that he did not take: -
specimen handwriting from the accused petsons to compare with | th'_e§
PEXH1 and as such, it was impossible to telllif the handwritipg in PEXlea:,
of t.lhc: accused pcrsons,'Hc further admitted that he did not investigate the

address of PW1 even after the 2° accused had told him that he received PEXH1 .
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through email. Thete was numerous email communication between PW2 and
accused however PW5 did not investigate PW2’s email account and that the
emails produced in court were those PW2 had forwarded to PW3. He conceded
in the absence of actual emails produced form PW2’s email account it is

tell if the email forwarded to PW3 were al emails.

After the close of the prosecution case the court ruled that both the accused
persons had a case to answer and were put to their defence where they opted

to give in sworn evidence to their defence and also called a further witness

Emily Grace Akinyi Obingo.
DEFENCE CASE

Accused on their defence, Erick Obiero Nyadida told the court that in June 2013,

“he was aged 16 years. And in High School. He was at the time still 2 musician

and had a2 manager by the name John Kennedy, who had been appointed by his

mother Grace Akinyi since Accused was still a minor.

During the 2°¢ term, his managert informed him that he had gotten a deal with
Equity Bank, wings to Fly, the accused 1 proceeded to Home Boyz studio and
recorded a song. He then proceeded to Equity Centre in company of John
Kennedy accused 2. Since it was John Kennedy who knew the contact person. It
was accused 1 who went into Edward Muchat’s office, and upon a short
discussion Mr. Muchai took the CD and listened to it. Mr. Muchai then gave
accused 1 a document indicating that he was buying copyrights, which accused 1

fused, he did not d1
Accused ep%epna(%ngaenac%ur%educe%c%pﬁlch he duly signed and took it to Mr.

Muchai. A letter was given by Mr. Muchai which accused 1 and John Kennedy

took to the CEO’s office on 7" floor. The letter was received by the Secretary.



During the August holiday, John Kennedy called and told accuqr.,d 1 that"i. :‘

bauok had promised to pay him duzing the next ﬁnancml yeax after the song s

W

} gn}(enncdy left the court and accused 1 dc;c1ded to follow up the matte '
was to later meet Mr. Muchai and Phﬂenon Kibiru who prormsed to pay fhjm

Kshs. 1.5 Million for his song.

There was consequent communication between accused 1 and Me. Kibxru as.
well as his mother. On 16" Apil, 2015 when accused 1 went. 10 Eqmty centm 0,

follow up the matter, he was subsequently anestcd._

Geoffrey Odongo, Accused 2 placed on his defence corroboratcd accused
evidence. It was his evidence that when he wotked at thé documents that |
younger brother had in his possession alleg(,dly from Equity bank t,hcy had flmf”
of irregulasities. When he escorted his brother to equity centxe to follow up,

tha nﬁls when hg &]3‘; é(t)rnﬁstcd

kal d that Accused 1 is her son, and pmduCcd an,-’- £

athidavit’ appmnnng JohnKennedy as - his manager.

I have carefully considered the submission by both the defence and the
prosecution and the following 'grounds fall for determination. I'will addr_ess_--.ea_ch

ground separately.

1. Whether the alleged forgery was by the accused Lo T Sl

Section 345 of the Penal Lode defines forgery as “the making of a ﬁ{lsé
document with intent to defraud ar deceive”. In the case of Caroline Wanuku vs - B i
1{Lpub11c (Crimninal Appeal No. 11 of 2013) the learned 1udge while quoting the' ; ]

Nigerian case of Aleke vs. the state the court listed the followmg mgredlents fox :

Eor%cry; MR : ] e
. There is 2 document in writing.
ii.  The document or writing is forged
S ;
5
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iti.  The accused knows that the document or writing is false.
iv.  The forgery is by the accused person.
V. The accused intents the forged document to be acted upon to the

victim in the belief that it is genuine.

A charge of forgery cannot stand unless it is shown that the alleged forgery was
by the accused person. From the witness statement of PW5, the investigating
officer testified that, during investigations, the 2" accused told him that he had
received PEXH1 and PEXH6 by email from Equity Bank Limit ed. He also
established that there had been numerous email communications between
Philomen Kiburu PW2 and the a2nd accused but dispute the lead offered by the
2% accused PW5 did not investigate the email conversation between PW2 and
the 2° accused. PW5 did not investigate the email accounts of PW1 & PW?2 to
~ rule out the possibility that they were originators of PEXH1 & PEXHO.

PW2 admitted that there had been repeated email communication between
him and the 2" accused but he emails were not produced before this court.
Both PW2 and PW5 stated that they had found it unnecessary to pint the emails
directly from PW2’s email account. Was there anything that was occurring in the
actual email between PW2 and 2™ accused that he prosecution was trying to

hide from the eyes of the court? Had the prosecution produced the original

email?
Conversation between PW2 and it could have shed some light as to know who

were actually the originators of the emails in question. The prosecution would
not have suffered any prejudice if the court saw all the emails a printed from
PW2 and the 2™ accused, in their defence both the accused persons testified
that they were not the makers of PWXHI and PEXH6 and further that, they did

not sign the documents, evidence that was not rebutted by the prosecution by

way of contrary evidence.




PW Ivy Adanyi who was the document examiner did not take the spemmen -
handwriting of he accused pessons for comparison wwith the sigrmture ot:currihg_.
in PEXHI and PEXH6 to establish whether the signatures were by the accused

persons. As a tesult he did not present to court any ﬁndmgs by a documehm'

examiner to the effect that the signatures occutnng in PEXHI and PEXH() were

signed by the accused persons.

Also thmughom the prosccution case no ewdence was led to sh

accused persons knew that PEXHI and PEXHG were false documents SWl

testimony noted that having received the documents through his email from the
complainant bank he had no reason to beliéve that he documc::xts'. were-' falSé :
Indeed the day the accused persons were first handed over’ by P\Wf at Bquit

bank limited they had gone to pursue what they beheved yas genume- offer

f ty bank limited. ‘ ' g
Ioﬁnd u1 bhﬁL evidence produced by the prosecution in this regard is not

manifestly clear #2nd convincing that the accused persons forged the documtﬁn{t/"

in question and that it had the ability to defraud.

2. Whether the accused persons uttere.d: a false document contrary to &
section 353 of the Penal Code

Under Section 353 of the Penal code any person who knomngly frequently

utters a false document is guilty of an offence of the same kind and is hablt: to

the same punishment as if he had fotged the thing in question.

I find it useful guidance in Nigerian case of Nelson Moote vs. Federal Republic’of

Nigeria where it was held that in the offence of this nature the proqecutmﬁ'%- ol

prove the following mgrtdmnls namdy, the ‘accused person. knowingly and:

uttered a forged document or wiiting a counterfeit. l'hus the elcments of':?

false documents are:

bl
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1. Uttering and publishing a forged document knowingly the instrument to
be false altered, forged or counterfeit and,

2. Intending to injure or defraud.

In order to prove and offence of uttering a false document the prosecution had
to prove that the accused persons presented forged documents to PW2 knowing
that they were false with intent to defraud. Through the prosecution no
evidence was led to show the court that the accused knew that the documents
were false. They day that he accused persons were handed over to PW3 at
Equity bank limited they had gone to pursue what they honestly believed that
was genuine offer from Equity bank limited. PW5 when asked the basis of his
opinion that the 2™ accused had prepared PEXHI and PEXH6 and presented
them to equity bank limited after making photocopies, PW5 stated that it was
just his opinion and could not state the concrete basis for it. He conceded that
he documents could be printouts from the 2°! accused email just as the 2°

accused had stated that he had received PEXH1 and PEXHO.
Considering to the facts of this case and the evidence adduced by the

prosecution I find that the accused persons, knowingly uttered a false document

to PW2,
This 15 because the Inv estigating Officer did not investigate the role played by

JohnKennedy, the alleged manager.

3. Whether the case against the persons has been proved to the requisite

standard?

The main issue that the coutt seeks to answer is whether or not the prosecution
proved the particulars to the offences and whether the accused person offered
other explanation that could exonerate them from circumstances which could
or weaken the inference of guilty which is a necessary test before arriving at a

conviction of the tendered evidence. The evidence produced by the prosecution



>uvula 1O be rationale inference that could be drawn from widcnc'é i‘fﬁ'-ﬂl_ .r“é
reasonable possibility consistent with ] mnocence -it is the: duty of the cou:ct to
accused not guilty. The variance of the prosecutlon evidence did not suppoxt the £

prosecution charges. In the upshot I find that he prosecution case has not becn

proved to the required statements as requlred I hereby grant At_(:used 1 and

2 the bencﬁt of doubt acquits on all chatgc under Section 215 (”nmmal- . |

Code for lack of sufficient evidence. iy, : : o * i

1 therefore find that the prosecution failed to prove the case in all"'{h'é'; two

counts beyond reasonable doubt and to the required standard.
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